
附件1

111年第1期作優良水稻推廣品種種植面積推估表
單位：公頃

品種別
臺南

11號

臺中秈

10號

臺稉

14號

臺中

192號

高雄

139號

高雄

147號

臺稉

2號

臺農

81號

臺稉

9號

臺東30

號

臺稉

4號

桃園

3號

臺稉

16號

臺農

71號

臺東

33號

臺稉

8號

高雄

145號

臺北市 308

新北市 33 18

桃園市 7,765 189 2,701 120 4 528 19

新竹縣 3,614 20 415 144 31 3 90 3 12

新竹市 525 52 2 1

苗栗縣 4,750 221 279 40 101 30 36

臺中市 10,434 33 180 45 8 62 5 32 20 179 961 2 1

彰化縣 20,216 2,360 404 18 107 1,098 32 21 257 32 11

南投縣 1,528 73 13 2 46 59 20 5 1

雲林縣 22,141 865 7 140 17 813 70 27 126 121 58 13

嘉義縣 13,223 270 18 228 59 73 17 277 1

嘉義市 613 6 24 13

臺南市 4,976 340 93 14 128 94 49 23 32

高雄市 1,505 252 60 462 5 26 44 312 44 1,012 40

屏東縣 3,706 5 347 52 186 21 5 13 132 24

宜蘭縣 4,317 964 960 1,078 183 3 406 35 42 51 80 15 842 503

花蓮縣 37 180 1,182 1,447 432 1,359 301 120 33 1,129 21 343 16 8 16

臺東縣 313 43 1,939 1,305 1,312 64 106 1,210 77 20 12 11 20 29

合計 100,004 5,551 4,368 3,725 3,386 2,872 2,678 2,225 2,026 1,799 1,302 1,169 1,129 1,131 1,084 1,038 614

佔本期作種植

面積之百分比
64.4 % 3.6 % 2.8 % 2.4 % 2.2 % 1.9 % 1.7 % 1.4 % 1.3 % 1.2 % 0.8 % 0.8 % 0.7 % 0.7 % 0.7 % 0.7 % 0.4 %



品種別

臺北市

新北市

桃園市

新竹縣

新竹市

苗栗縣

臺中市

彰化縣

南投縣

雲林縣

嘉義縣

嘉義市

臺南市

高雄市

屏東縣

宜蘭縣

花蓮縣

臺東縣

合計

佔本期作種植

面積之百分比

111年第1期作優良水稻推廣品種種植面積推估表
單位：公頃

臺南

16號

臺南

19號

食用品

種合計

臺中秈

糯2號

臺稉

糯3號

臺中秈

17號

臺農糯

73號

臺稉糯

1號

高雄秈

7號

臺東糯

31號

臺南秈

18號

加工品

種合計

推廣品

種合計

其他品

種合計
總計

308 308 308

51 51 51

11,324 18 18 11,343 145 11,488

4,332 35 12 47 4,379 62 4,441

580 580 2 582

117 5,574 5,574 18 5,592

35 11,998 118 11 129 12,127 150 12,277

11 24,566 2,288 59 100 2,446 27,012 753 27,765

1 1,748 15 52 67 1,815 176 1,990

82 2 24,482 1,188 1,488 80 14 2,771 27,252 540 27,793

102 14,266 837 444 530 95 131 50 2,087 16,353 1,255 17,608

657 45 45 702 4 706

58 1 5,806 1,002 48 32 172 416 1,669 7,476 336 7,812

3,761 64 64 3,825 753 4,578

4,491 168 52 311 136 667 5,158 812 5,970

18 72 9,570 1 128 2 1 132 9,702 2,525 12,228

48 1 6,673 27 260 60 347 7,020 403 7,423

13 6,474 14 16 30 6,503 206 6,709

381 179 136,662 5,547 2,430 1,020 661 561 136 110 52 10,517 147,179 8,140 155,319

0.3 % 0.1 % 88.0 % 3.6 % 1.6 % 0.7 % 0.4 % 0.4 % 0.1 % 0.1 % 0.0 % 6.8 % 94.8 % 5.2 % 100.0 %



附件2

單位：公頃

品種別
臺南

11號

臺中秈

10號

臺中秈

糯2號

臺稉

14號

臺農

84號

臺中

192號

高雄

139號

高雄

147號

臺稉

2號

臺稉糯

3號

前10大品種

合計

其他品種合

計
總計

臺北市 308 308 308

新北市 33 33 18 51

桃園市 7,765 189 2,701 145 120 18 10,938 550 11,488

新竹縣 3,614 20 415 144 31 35 4,260 181 4,441

新竹市 525 52 577 5 582

苗栗縣 4,750 221 279 5,250 342 5,592

臺中市 10,434 33 12 180 45 118 10,822 1,455 12,277

彰化縣 20,216 2,360 2,288 9 404 18 59 25,353 2,412 27,765

南投縣 1,528 73 13 2 1,616 374 1,990

雲林縣 22,141 865 1,188 7 120 140 17 1,488 25,966 1,827 27,793

嘉義縣 13,223 270 837 1,193 18 444 15,985 1,623 17,608

嘉義市 613 4 617 89 706

臺南市 4,976 340 1,002 240 93 14 48 6,713 1,099 7,812

高雄市 1,505 252 64 60 462 5 2,348 2,230 4,578

屏東縣 3,706 5 168 64 347 52 4,342 1,627 5,970

宜蘭縣 4,317 964 1 960 2,289 1,078 183 3 128 9,923 2,305 12,228

花蓮縣 37 180 22 1,182 1,447 432 1,359 27 4,686 2,737 7,423

臺東縣 313 80 43 1,939 1,305 1,312 14 5,005 1,704 6,709

合計 100,004 5,551 5,547 4,368 4,179 3,725 3,386 2,872 2,678 2,430 134,739 20,580 155,319

佔本期作種植

面積之百分比
64.4 % 3.6 % 3.6 % 2.8 % 2.7 % 2.4 % 2.2 % 1.9 % 1.7 % 1.6 % 86.8 % 13.3 % 100.0 %

111年第1期作前10大品種種植面積推估表


